Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Receiving Party Data previously recorded on Reel 004563 Frame 0143. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the incorrect recordal of the properties to Altus Vinyl LLC and the correct assignment to Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Community Bank and Trust of Sheboygan		06/10/2010	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC	
Street Address:	12247 W. Fairview Ave.	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53226	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78871397	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (414)225-1675

Email: docketing@boylefred.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Boyle Fredrickson SC Address Line 1: 840 N. Plankinton Ave.

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2385.011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mollie A. Newcomb
Signature:	/mollie a. newcomb/

900202366 REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0158

OP \$40.00 78871397

Date:	09/19/2011	
Total Attachments: 10		
source=assignment-tm-4563-0143#page1.ti	f	
source=assignment-tm-4563-0143#page2.tif		
source=assignment-tm-4563-0143#page3.tif		
source=assignment-tm-4563-0143#page4.tif		
source=assignment-tm-4563-0143#page5.tif		
source=Declaration of Mollie A. Newcomb#page1.tif		
source=Declaration of Mollie A. Newcomb#page2.tif		
source=00441468#page1.tif		
source=00441468#page2.tif		
source=00441468#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Community Bank and Trust	FORMERLY Dynaseal, Inc.	12/09/2010	CORPORATION: WISCONSIN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Altus Vinyl LLC	
Street Address:	3801 S Memorial Dr	
City:	Racine	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53403	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: WISCONSIN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78871397	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (262)898-3996

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 262-898-3991
Email: cburt@altusvinyl.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Burt
Address Line 1: 3801 S Memorial Dr

Address Line 4: Racine, WISCONSIN 53403

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Burt
Signature:	/Christine Burt/
Date:	06/15/2011

Total Attachments: 4

source=CB&T_Transfer_WDPDF#page1.tif source=CB&T_Transfer_WDPDF#page2.tif source=CB&T_Transfer_Part1WDPDF#page1.tif source=CB&T_Transfer_Part1WDPDF#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004563 FRAME: 0143 TRADEMARK

REEL: 004625 FRAME: 0160

OF \$40.00 /88/139/

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER

THIS CERTIFICATE OF TRANSFER (this "Certificate") is effective as of the 9" day of December 2010, by and between Community Bank & Trust (hereinafter referred to as the "Transferor") and Altus Vinyl LLC (hereinafter referred to

as the "Transferee") (the words "Transferor" and "Transferee" includes their respective

heirs, successors and assigns where the context requires or permits).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Transferor has agreed to transfer to Transferee pursuant to this Certificate and pursuant to Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Wisconsin (the "UCC"), all of the right, title, and interest of Dynaseal, Inc. and RH Holdings, Inc. (collectively, the "Borrower") in certain assets which are described on Exhibit A and incorporated herein (the "Personal Property"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is acknowledged that said Exhibit may not be all inclusive with respect to the property that Transferee believes it is receiving, and cannot be relied upon for accuracy, and said Personal Property shall be transferred subject to any leases, assignments, security interests, liens or encumbrances of third parties.

WHEREAS, the indebtedness secured by the Personal Property is in default, and Transferor has the right to foreclose upon and dispose of said Personal Property pursuant to the UCC.

WHEREAS, the Transferor wishes to sell, and Transferee wishes to purchase, the Personal Property pursuant to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Transferor and Transferee agree as follows:

- Purchase Price. For the Personal Property, Transferee shall pay to Transferor \$150,000.00 in immediately available funds on the Closing Date (the "Purchase Price").
- 3. <u>Transfer of Personal Property</u>. In consideration for Transferee's payment of the Purchase Price to Transferor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Transferor, Transferor does hereby transfer and set over unto Transferee all of Transferor's and Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Personal Property.
- 3. Warranties and Representations,
 - TRANSFEROR DOES NOT WARRANT TITLE OR THE PHYSICAL CONDITION OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OR THE ACCURACY OF EXHIBIT A, AND TRANSFEREE AGREES TO ACCEPT THE PERSONAL PROPERTY IN AN "AS IS" AND "WHERE IS" CONDITION, WITH ALL FAULTS, WHETHER KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO TITLE, POSSESSION, QUIET ENJOYMENT, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY, COLLECTABILITY OR THE LIKE.

TRANSFEREE REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS THAT IT IS NOT AN "INSIDER" OF BORROWER, AS DEFINED PURSUANT TO THE UNIFORM FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACT, CHAPTER 242, WIS STATS, OR IN VIOLATION OF SAID ACT, SAID REPRESENTATION AND WARRANTY SHALL SURVIVE THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS CERTIFICATE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREUNDER.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed, sealed and delivered this Certificate pursuant to Article 9 of the UCC.

TRANSFEROR:

COMMUNITY BANK & TRUST

Name: Jamie Rommelfaenger

Title: VP Collections

TRANSFEREE:

ALTUS VINYL LLC

Name: Christine Burt Title: CEO / Owner

Name: Richard Burt Title: President / Owner

urt 2

AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND TRANSFER OF ASSETS

Altus Vinyl, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser") and Community Bank & Trust (hereinafter referred to as "Transferor") enter into this agreement with the following understanding:

- Purchaser agrees to purchase certain assets to be transferred pursuant to a 1. certificate of transfer to be entered into by and between the parties. To effectuate the purchase, the Purchaser and Transferor agree to, upon Purchaser obtaining sufficient financing and payment of the purchase price, enter into the certificate of transfer attached to this agreement as Exhibit A (the "First Certificate of Transfer") and the escrow agreement attached to this agreement as Exhibit B (the "Escrow Agreement"). The purchase price for the assets transferred in accordance with the First Certificate of Transfer shall be \$150,000.00, and an additional \$50,000.00 shall be set aside under the terms of the Escrow Agreement. A second Certificate of Transfer is attached to the Escrow Agreement.
- Purchaser acknowledges and represents that it is currently in possession of the assets listed in Exhibit A to the First Certficate of Transfer.
- 3, The parties intend to execute the First Certificate of Transfer and Escrow Agreement as soon as the Purchaser pays to Transferor the payments due under the First Certificate of Transfer and Escrow Agreement
- It is anticipated that the closing shall take place within sixty (60) days of the date of this agreement or within ten (10) days after all financing approvals and confirmations from Racine Economic Development Corporation (RCEDC) and Racine Development Group (RDG) confirmed with a guarantee by WHEDA

and the financing is provided to Purchaser. Purchaser agrees to notify Transferor of its preparedness to close the transaction upon receipt of financing approval.

Dated this 2/25 day of October 2010.

PURCHASER:

Altus Vinyl, LLC

TRANSFEROR:

Community Bank & Trust

By: Christine M. Burt

Richard D. Burt

SOMETH TROCKALE

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004665 FRAME: 0167

RECORDED: 06/15/2011

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Re: Mark: DYNASEAL

Ser. No.: 78748531 Reg. No.: 3201070 Reg. Date: 2007-01-23 Atty. File No.: 2385.001

fark: (thumbprint logo)

Ser. No.: 78871397 Reg. No.: 3324191 Reg. Date: 2007-10-30 Atty. File No.: 2385.002

Mark: DYNATRAP Ser. No.: 78795653 Reg. No.: 3295437 Reg. Date: 2007-09-18 Atty. File No.: 2385.003

DECLARATION OF MOLLIE A. NEWCOMB

- 1. I, Mollie A. Newcomb, am the authorized representative of Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC ("Dynamic Solutions").
- 2. The original owner of each of the above-captioned trademark registrations was Dynaseal, Inc. ("Dynaseal"). Dynaseal ceased to exist in June of 2010, and the entirety of its assets was acquired by Community Bank & Trust ("Community Bank").
- 3. Certain assets of Dynaseal were purchased from Community Bank by Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC ("Dynamic Solutions"), and other assets were purchased by Altus Vinyl LLC ("Altus Vinyl").
- 4. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a Bill of Sale from Community Bank to Dynamic Solutions dated June 10, 2010, which shows that Community Bank sold "all registered trademarks and trade names relating to the Dynatrap product and the 'Thumbprint' trademarks and service marks…as described on Schedule A" to Dynamic Solutions.
- 5. Schedule A of the Bill of Sale specifies each of the above-captioned trademark registrations as having been sold to Dynamic Solutions.

{00441383.DOC/}

- 6. Altus Vinyl submitted a trademark assignment recordation for U.S. Trademark Serial Nos. 78/748531 and 78/795,653 on 6/13/2011. (See trademark assignment database reel 004560, frame 0318.)
- 7. Altus Vinyl submitted a trademark assignment recordation for U.S. Trademark Serial No. 78/871,397 on 6/15/2011. (See trademark assignment database reel 004563, frame 0143.)
- 8. Altus Vinyl submitted with its above-referenced trademark assignment recordations a Certificate of Transfer dated December 9, 2010 (found in the trademark assignment database at reel 004560, frames 0319-0320 and reel 4563, frames 0144-0145, respectively) stating that "certain assets which are described on Exhibit A" were transferred from Community Bank to Altus Vinyl.
- 9. The Exhibit A noted in ¶ 8 above was not attached to the documents submitted by Altus Vinyl. On information and belief, the Exhibit A did not transfer the rights in the above-captioned trademark registrations to Altus Vinyl.
- 10. Further, as evidenced by Exhibit 1 hereto, Altus Vinyl did not (and could not have) acquired rights in the above-captioned trademark registrations by way of the Certificate of Transfer of December 9, 2010, since those rights had already been sold to Dynamic Solutions by way of the June 10, 2010 Bill of Sale.
- 11. On information and belief, Altus Vinyl has never had any rights in the above-captioned trademark registrations, and any assignment of the above-captioned trademark registrations recorded to Altus Vinyl is erroneous.
- 12. I make this declaration of my own knowledge, without reservation, and under penalty of perjury.

Date: August 22, 2011

Mollie A. Newcomb

Wied Nowands-

BILL OF SALE

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

Sifken Housand

That for good and valuable consideration, in the amount of Ten Theusand and no/100's Dollars (\$10,000.00) the community bank and trust of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, (the "Bank"), does hereby BARGAIN, SELL, ASSIGN, CONVEY, TRANSFER, DELIVER and WARRANT unto Dynamic Solutions Worldwide of Elm Grove, Wisconsin, its successors and assigns, on June 10, 2010 only, the specific intellectual property and other personal property of Dynaseal, Inc. related to the Dynatrap product line as more specifically set forth as follows:

- a) All registered trademarks and trade names relating to the Dynatrap product and the "Thumbprint" trademarks and service marks used in connection with the Business related to the Dynatrap product line as described on Schedule A attached hereto including books; records; customer lists, order files and credit histories; supplier information; purchasing records; technical and repair data and manuals; invoices; and sales and promotion literature;
- All of Dynaseal's rights under, and interest in, the contracts, customer agreements, purchase orders and other agreements listed on Schedule B attached hereto, to the extent they are assignable (the "Assigned Agreements");
- c) All licenses, processes, designs, formulas, computer programs, computer software packages, trade secrets, product manufacturing instructions, technology, research and development, knowhow, Dynaseal.com web domain name and all other intellectual property utilized in the conduct of the business related to the Dynatrap product line:
- All transferrable governmental licenses, permits, and other authorizations
 of Dynaseal in connection with the conduct of the business related to the
 Dynatrap product line; and
- e) All other property and rights, tangible and intangible, of Dynaseal which Dynaseal uses or is acquiring in connection with the operation of the business relating to the Dynatrap product line, wherever located regardless of whether (1) reflected on Dynaseal's books and records, and (2) enumerated in clauses (a) through (d) above or on the schedules referred to in clauses (a) through (d) above;

All books and records of Dynaseal, Inc. relating primarily to the foregoing assets. All available current customer lists and other technical information concerning the business related to the Dynastrap product line of the design, manufacture and sale of any Dynastrap branded items located at the Dynaseal, inc. facilities in Racine, Wisconsin, or elsewhere.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all of said properties and assets unto Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC its successors and assigns forever, and said Bank for itself, its successors and assigns, does hereby covenant and agree to and with Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC, its successors and assigns, that it has full and complete power to transfer and assign all of said properties and assets as aforesaid, that the same are free of all liens and encumbrances whatsoever, and that it will warrant and forever defend the sale of said properties and assets against all lawful claims and demands whatsoever.

Said Bank further covenants and agrees that it shall, at any time and from time to time, at the request of Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC, execute and deliver to Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC any and all instruments and documents which may be necessary to vest in Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC full title, right and interest in and to any of said properties and assets.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Community Bank and Trust of Sheboygan has hereunto set its hand this i0 th day of June, 2010.

Buyer:
Dynamic Solutions Worldwide, LLC
1200
By XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Japane Hunter III Managing Member
//

Seller:
Community Bank and Trust of Sheboygan

By WWILES WING A.V.P.

Schedule A

Dynatrap Trademarks & Trade Names

- United States Patent and Trademark Office Reg. No. 3,295,437; Int. Cl; 21: Registered Sep. 18, 2007; Trademark - Principal Register: DYNATRAP
- 2. United States Patent and Trademark Office Reg. No. 3,324,191; Int. Cls: 16, 18, 19 and 40: Registered Oct. 30, 2007; Trademark Service Mark Principal Register:



 United States Patent and Trademark Office Reg. No. 3,201,070; Int. Cls: 16, 18 and 40; Registered Jan. 23, 2007; Trademark Service Mark — Principal Register: DYNASEAL

. 3 -